GOVERNMENT OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI HEADQUARTERS, DELHI FIRE SERVICE, NEW DELHI-110001

Dated:

8

No. F6/DFS/MS/School/WZ/2022 / 38

To,

The Principal, Sarvodaya Kanya Vidyalaya, Moti Nagar, New Delhi – 110015.

Sub: <u>Regarding Issuance of NOC fire safety point of view in r/o Sarvodaya Kanya</u> <u>Vidyalaya Located at Moti Nagar, New Delhi – 110015(School ID-1516018, Old</u> <u>Building).</u>

Sir,

Please refer to your Letter No. SKV/MN/2022/515 dated 25/05/2022 on the subject cited above. In this connection, it is to inform you that the said building/premises was re-inspected by the officer concerned of this department on 20/06/2022 in the presence of Mr. Suresh Kumar Soni (Estate Manager) and observed that the shortcomings already communicated by this department vide letter No. F6/DFS/MS/2012/4509 dated 07/12/2012, F6/DFS/MS/School/2018/1798 dated 04/05/2018 & F6/DFS/MS/School/MN/2021/281 dated 20/05/2021, is still not complied. (Copy Enclosed)

In view of above Shortcomings the application for issuance of Fire safety Certificate is rejected. The occupancy of the Building/ premises in absence of requisites fire safety arrangements shall be at the risk and liabilities of the Owner/occupier. The statutory authority is requested that premises should not be allowed to run till it provide all necessary fire arrangements.

Yours Faithfully

Garg

Director Delhi Fire service

Copy to:

1. Director of Education, Old Secretariat, Civil Lines, Delhi-110054.

05/07/2022

C-22

/2022

GOVERNMENT OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI HEADQUARTERS: DELHI FIRE SERVICE: CONNAUGHT PLACE: NEW DELHI – 110001

No.F6/DFS/MS/School/MN/2021 281

Dated: 20 /05/2021

The Principal, Sarvodaya kanya Vidyalaya, Moti Nagar, New Delhi-110015

Sub: - Regarding Issuance of NOC fire safety point of view in r/o of Sarvodaya kanya Vidyalaya, Moti Nagar, New Delhi-110015

Sir,

To

Please refer to your Email dated 08/03/2021 on the subject cited above. In this connection, it is to inform that the premises was inspected by the officer concerned of this department on 15/04/2021 in the presence of Sh. Suresh Kumar Soni (Estate Manager) to check the shortcomings already issued by this department Vide letter No. F6/DFS/MS/2012/4509 dated 07/12/2012.During inspection; it has been observed that the school building has Four Blocks. One Block is comprised of Ground + one floor with single staircase of 178 cm namely (main building). Second block (namely Pink building) is comprised of Ground + three upper floors with single staircase of 156 cm both are interconnected by corridor. Third Block (namely Primary Wing) is comprised of Ground + one upper floor with single Staircase of 153 cm & Forth Block (namely Middle Wing) is comprised of Ground + one upper floor with two staircase width of 155 cm each. The premises is approachable to Fire unit through 610 cm vide gate. Fire safety arrangements such as Fire Extinguishers, Hose reels, etc. are provided. However the status of shortcoming are as under:-

S.N.	Shortcomings	Status
1.	The Systems Such as hose reel, internal hydrant, yard hydrant	Not Rectified
	found provided were not in working condition	
2.	Single Door is provided in some of class rooms against required	Rectified
	two doors where students are more than 45.	

In addition to the above, the following shortcomings were also observed.

1. Over Head water storage tank capacity of 10,000 ltrs is removed.

2. Terrace pump found provided but not working/functional.

In view of above Shortcomings the application for Issuance of Fire safety Certificate is rejected. The occupancy of the Building/ premises in absence of requisites fire safety Arrangements Shall be at the risk and liabilities of the Owner/occupier. The Licensing authority /statutorily authority may take suitable necessary action as deemed fit.

(Atul Garg

Director Delhi Fire Service

Copy to:-

1. Director of Education, Old Secretariat, Civil Lines, Delhi-110054.